Minnesota law.
Sec. 10. How warrants are to be issued.—All moneys ordered to be paid from said pension fund to any person or persons shall be paid by the treasurer of said board only upon warrants signed by the president of the board, and countersigned by the secretary thereof, and no warrant shall be drawn except by order of the board of trustees and duly entered in the records of the proceedings of the board. In case the said pension fund, or any part thereof, shall, by order of said board of trustees or otherwise, be deposited in any bank, or loaned, all interest on money which may be paid or agreed to be paid on account of any such loan or deposit shall belong to and constitute a part of such fund. Provided, that nothing herein contained shall be construed as authorizing said treasurer to loan or deposit such fund, or any part of such fund, unless so authorized by the board of trustees.

Sec. 11. Report to be made to board of underwriters.—The board of trustees shall make report to the board of underwriters, of such city, village, or town of the condition of such pension fund, as of the first day of June, of each and every year, at the annual meeting of said board of underwriters.

Sec. 12. Exemption from civil process.—No portion of said pension fund shall either before or after its order of distribution by such board to such disabled members of said fire insurance patrol, or to the widow or guardian of such minor child or children of deceased or retired member of such fire insurance patrol, be held, seized, taken, subjected to, or detained, or levied on by virtue of any attachment, execution, injunction, writ interlocutory, or other order or decree, or any process or proceeding whatever issued of or by any court of this state for the payment or satisfaction in whole or in part of any debt, damages, claim, demand, or judgment against such member or his widow, or the guardian of said minor child or children of any deceased member, but the said fund shall be sacredly held, kept secure, and distributed for the purpose of pensioning the persons named in this act and for no other purpose whatever.

Approved April 11, 1917.

CHAPTER 197-S. F. No. 95.

An act to authorize the state auditor of Minnesota to cause re-surveys to be made of state lands and to correct errors in state land contracts or certificates in certain cases.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Resurvey of lands authorized in certain cases.— Whenever a tract of land has been sold by the state of Minnesota. according to the United States survey, and the state auditor is of the opinion that an injustice has been done the purchaser because of an incorrect survey, he may cause a re-survey thereof to be made by a competent surveyor, who shall thereafter prepare a plat showing the correct acreage of each subdivision so re-surveyed to be filed, in the state auditor's office and in the office of the register of deeds of the proper county, and the said auditor is hereby authorized to call in such land certificates as are affected by the re-survey and to issue new ones in lieu thereof showing the correct acreage, giving full credit for all payments of principal and interest which had previously been made.

Scc. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 12, 1917.

CHAPTER 198-S. F. No. 119.

An act authorizing and empowering boards of county commissioners in counties now or hereafter having a population of not less than 200,000 and not more than 275,000 to appropriate and expend not exceeding \$50,000 per year in the improvement of lakes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. **\$50,000 appropriation for improvement of lakes** in Ramsey county authorized.—The board of county commissioners of any county in the state of Minnesota now or hereafter having a population of not less than 200,000 and not more than 275,000 is hereby authorized and empowered to appropriate and expend a sum not exceeding \$50,000 in each year for the improvement of navigable lakes lying wholly or partly within such county.

Sec. 2. Chapter 94, G. L. 1913, repealed.—Chapter 94, gen-eral laws of Minnesota for the year 1913 is hereby repealed.

Sec. 3. This act is to take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 12, 1917.

CHAPTER 199-S. F. No. 140.

An act authorizing the board of county commissioners of any county of this state to issue and sell bonds to defray the cost of improving lakes. and to provide for their issuance, sale and redemption.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Ramsey county authorized to issue \$25,000 lake improvement bonds.—The board of county commissioners of any county of this state is hereby authorized and empowered to issue and sell bonds of such county, with interest coupons at-